
:-1/\RK J. SALADINO 
County Counsel 

Attachments for reference of Brown Act ... 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
OFFICE OF THE COUN TY COUNSEL 

618 !(fl'NETI! H.\llN llAl.I. OF ADMINISTRATION 

SOO WEST TEMPLE STR1'ET 

LO;, A?-H;ELES. CALIFORNI.·\ 'J0Ul2-:'!7Lt 

Dcccmbc:r 8, 2014 

Dean Paradise 
Castaic Area Town Council 
Post Office Box 325 
28201 Franklin Way 
Santa Clarila, California 91383 

Re: Brown Act Training for Town Councils 

Dear Mr. Paradise: 

TELEPHONE 

[2!3)97~- 1817 

F!\CSl~lll.E 

(21J)f>i7-7JS2 

TDD 

(2 13) 633-0901 

Your email dated August 27, 2014, to Supervisor Antonovid1's office, 
requesting the Office of County Counsel provide training to the Ctisrnic Area 
Town Council regarding the Ralph M. Brown Act (Gov. Code§ 54950, et seq.) 
("13ro\\~1 Act"), has been referred to this o11ice for response. 

Town councils are priv:1tc. community org:mizntions \\'ith no 
governmcnt<tl tlc:.:dsion-rnaking power or authority over mnlters subjc::t:t to control 
of the County of Los Angeles ("C'ounty"), nnd arc not subject to t:ontrol of thi: 
Huard of Supervisors or any County department. As town councils are separate 
leg•ll entiti i:s from lhc Count)'. thi: Ollie.: <.>f County Counsd is un:iblc to prnvidc 
legul ndvice or tr:.1ining to to\\·n councils. 

Because lO\Vll cou11l:i}:> arc orivme t::nti tit:s \vi1h nn (?1"lv.-"rn•,,,... ... ,:, 1 .-1.:--ci~in.1.,_ 
making power e>r ::iuthority, the Cuumy h;is always token 1hc position that lhe 
town councils arc not subject to the Brown Act open meeting requirements. 
J.lowever, we nrc.: aware that n l.,>s Ang.des County Superi<>r Court judge found 
the Agu<l Dulce Town Couni:il IO be suhJCCt 10 the Brown Acr in a 2005 case 
involving a challenge to the Lown council's prohibition ngainst third parti..:s 
recording its meetings. Since there are d;f!ering views on the issue, we 
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Dean Paradise 
December 8, 2014 
Page2 

recommend ihat your town council seek the advice of your own attorney with 
regard ro whether or not it is legally required to comply with the Brown Act, as 
this office cannot provide you legal advice on this matter. · 

LRA:am 

Very truly yours, 

MARK J. SALADINO 

County c~.~!hsel ~.s(; ·7 
/"IV:'.-'J,, J., a n/ ,__ -~1 ;' \ 1 
~'J-A \ 1d R.f A ERTY 

Deputy County CGdr1sel 
Government Services Division 
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------------------·•• --------- -------M•-··-----------~-----·-··-------· --·- --
i.{ Rosalind Wayman <RWayman@lacbos.org> 

To: Dean Paradise 
Cc: sandia424@y~hoo.com, Flo Lawrence 
RE: Brown Act 

August 'n, 2014 t:16 PM 
H;Qe Dew!is 

CATC ·-; 

Dean, 

TI1e purpose of the Town Council is to serve as a local fotum to discuss community issues. It is an independent body, J 
similar to a homeowner's association, which was formed by the local community and is governed with by-laws adopted by 
its members. Since the Town Council was not established as a result of an action taken by the Board of Supervisors and 
Is not an official legislative body, the County of Los Angeles has no jurisdiction over them. Because the CATC is not an 
official legislative body it is not subject to the Brown Act 

The Ralph M. Brown Act was an act of the California State Legislature, authored by Assemblymember Ralph M. Brown 
and passed in 1953. that guaranteed the public's right to attend and participate In meetings of local legislative bodies. The 
Brown Act, originally a 686 word statute that has grown substantially over the years, was enacted In response to mounting 
pllblic concerns over informal, undisclosed meetings held by local elected ollicials. City councils. county boards, and other 
local government bodies were avoiding public scrutiny by holding secret '\vorkshops" and •study sessions.• The Brown 
Act solely applies to California City anci county government agencies, boards, and councils. 

It does not mean tna! ltle CATC cannot tallow tne Brown Act, it can. It is a determination the town council can make tor 
itself understanding that the town council is not a legislative body or Is it "required" to follow the Brown Act. 

County Counsel will not make presentations on the Brown Act to olher than a legislative body. 

t would suggest that that CATC research the matter and determine how they want to handle the matter. 

Sincerely. 
Rosalind 

Rosalind Wayman. Senior Deputy 
Supervisor Michael D. An!onovich 
27441 Tourney Road, Ste. 180 
Santa Clarita, CA91355 

Phone - 661 -287-3657 
FAX - 661-254-4453 
t:!.!i'Ymai:ijW1acbos.org 
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~oarb of ~uperbisors 
illount~ of ]fioz J\ng.eles 

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH 

September 7. 2001 

Mr. Steve Boldvich, Tll, President 
Castaic To\rn Council 
30261 Romero Canyon Road 
Casraic. CA 9 1384 

Dear Steve, 

MAYOR 

Recemly a ques1ion arose in ;mother area regarding 1he Brown Act an<l whether it applies lO 1own 
councils. F.nclosetl for your files is a copy of County Counsel's ruling on this matter. 

Hope all is well with your Town Council. 

Sinccr~ly, 

~ 
Millie J. Jones 
Sr. Ueputy 

ROOM 869 KfNNEIH HAHN HALL or ADM1NIS1RATION. sea WEST IEMPLE STREET LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90012 

m ~P1-1c>N~ n 1 :n Q7 a. Sf>S~ • FAX 1213) 97A-1O1 O • E -MAIL:f11thdis1ric l@bOs.co.lo.co.us 
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SEP-e.l- 212<!1 19:321 FROM SLIPERVISCR fiNTGNGIJJCH TO SCV 

A • 
COUNTY OF LO.S ANGELES 

OFFICE Of IBE COUNTY COUNSf.I.. 
6 .. 8 1(£NNEYM HA,..N rtALI.. OF •OMINISTA~TIO,.. 

soo wcs-r TCl'\P1..£ STRt!'.T 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFOFINIA 90012 

h.lgUSt: ·s, l99J 

Richard Morris. President 
Acton Town Council 
P. 0 . Box 810 
Acton, California 93510 

. , 
Re: Applicability of Brown Act to Town Councils 

Dear Mr. Morris: 

T!t.CP"O"'~ 
(213) 974-19!:1 

'ro.E'°P1Eil 
(2'3) 62&2,05 

Your fax dated July 1. 1997, to Dave Vannatta of Supervisor 
Antonovich's office, has been referred to tlliS office for response. 

You requested our advice as to whether me Brown Act applies to 
town councils. · · 

In response. town councils do not fall with.in any of the Brown ~t's 
definitions of a •tegis!ative body.• Therefore, they are not subject to the 
Brown Act. · 

BACKGROUND 

we are informed that town councils are community associations, · 
similar to chambers of commerce and homeowners associations, formed for 
the purpose Of advancing the interests Of the cerrimunities in Which they are 
located. They are governed in accordance with by-laws adopted by their 
mernbe~. · 

Town councils are not formed by any action of a focal governmental 
agency, ana no officer or employee o.f a local governmental agency sits on a 
town council's governing body in his or her offiCial capacity. 

ANALYSIS 

The 13rown Act applies to a "legislative Pody," as oefinect in 
Government Code section 54952. A copy of section 54952 is attached for 
your convenience. 

P.UG-29-.202! 1s:29 
SEP- 04- 2001 18=47 

+2135262105 
213 9?4 1010 

98% 

9?Y. 

F.02~3 

P.02 

P.02 
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Richard Morris. Presiaenr 
Acton Tow11 Council 
Page2 

Sectiofl S4952(a) defines a legislative body to include tne governing 
body of a local agency or any other local body created by stace or federal 
statute. Section 54951. defilJeS a local agency io include a_countv. city, 
district. or a local commission or agency thereof. A town council_is not listed 
as a local agency. In addition, town councils tlo not fall under thts section as 
they are not createa by statute. 

Section 54952(P) defines a legislative oody to include a commission. 
committee, board, or other body of a focal agency createa oy cnaner, 
ordinance, (esolution. or formal action of a· legislative body. Town ~ouncils 
do nor tau within the scope of this section because they are not created by 
chsner, ordinance, ·resolution or formal action of a legislative body. 

Section 54952(c) and (d) define a legislative body to include a 
committee whicn governs a private entity that was created by an elecred 
legislative booy, or receives funos from a local agency, and the lessee of a 
hospital which operates under certain conditions. Town councils do not fall 
within these categories. 

It is therefore our aavice that town councils are not subject to tne 
Brown Act. · . · _ · 

APPROVED ANO RELEASED: 

~w LJt. v. <!...L -~ 
OE WllT W. CLINTON-' 
County Counsel 

EMC:jb 
an. 

·Very truly yours, 

DE WITI W. Cf..JNTON 
County Counsel 

. N\~ ETH M. CORTEZ 
eputy County Couns 

c: Honorable Michael 0. Antonovich 
Supervisor, Fifth District 

·2001 19: 47 213 974 1010 TOTPL P~03 
97% P .03 

End 
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